
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute 
End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 13 
FEBRUARY 2020 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 5 February 2020 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 
 
 
 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director of Children’s Services 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntary Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Sarah Hollamby Director of Locality and Customer Services 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
    
52.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
53.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 
January 2020. 

7 - 12 

    
54.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
55.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
56.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

   
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

57.   None Specific EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH 
FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 
(BERKSHIRE WEST 2019 LOCAL 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN) 
To receive the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 
for Children & Young People Update (Berkshire West 
2019 Local Transformation Plan). (20 mins) 

13 - 102 

    
58.   None Specific DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS 

To consider a report on Designing our Neighbourhoods 
(30 mins) 

103 - 116 

    
59.   None Specific DEVELOPING A SHARED STRATEGIC APPROACH 

FOR HEALTH & WELLBEING PARTNERS IN 
WOKINGHAM 
To consider a report regarding Developing a Shared 
Strategic Approach for Health & Wellbeing Partners in 
Wokingham. (15 mins) 

117 - 122 

    
60.   None Specific STRATEGY INTO ACTION 

To consider a report regarding Strategy into Action (15 
mins) 

123 - 136 

    
61.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

137 - 138 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.40 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Sarah Hollamby Director of Locality and Customer 

Services 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Sal Thirlway (substituting Carol Cammiss) Assistant Director Children's Services - 

Learning, Achievement and Partnerships 
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Carol-Anne Bidwell Public Health 
Narinder Brar Community Safety Partnership Manager 
Mustafa Kamara Public Health 
Peter Slade                      Wellbeing Board and Community Safety                  

   Partnership Project Support 
 
42. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Carol Cammiss, Dr Debbie Milligan and Dr 
Cathy Winfield.  
 
43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 October 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
44. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
46. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
47. BERKSHIRE A GOOD PLACE TO WORK - THE 2019 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 

HEALTH REPORT  

7

Agenda Item 53.



 

Tessa Lindfield, Director Public Health presented Berkshire a Good Place to Work – the 
2019 Director of Public Health report.  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Board were reminded that the Director of Public Health had a duty to produce 
an annual report.  A Berkshire wide report with a focus on workplace health and 
wellbeing had been produced. 

 The Board was informed of employment rates, including access to ‘good’ work, 
2018/19, across Berkshire.  Employment rates were above the England average.  

 The majority of employees in the Wokingham Borough were employed by big 
businesses.  Councillor Clark commented that she felt that information on the 
percentage of workers who were in professional employment should be included 
earlier in the report.  

 Katie Summers asked how Berkshire compared nation
[...]
lience, in master planning of sites.  Graham Ebers commented that 
the Council’s Corporate Works Council considered sickness absence rates.   

 Graham Ebers went on to emphasise that it was important to identify those 
businesses that were less effective in supporting their employees’ health and 
wellbeing.  Sarah Hollamby suggested that the Local Enterprise Partnership be 
contacted. 

 In response to a question from Nick Campbell-White, Tessa Lindfield asked Board 
members to go back to their organisations and to consider how the health and 

8



 

wellbeing of their staff could be improved, and also how the message could be 
disseminated to other organisations in the community.  

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
1) the report be noted and the recommended next steps considered; 
 
2) it be celebrated that Wokingham Borough Council, as an employer, was included as 
a case study in this report;  
 
3) the links between the report and the Wokingham Health & Wellbeing Priorities – 
reducing social isolation, increasing physical activity and reducing inequalities, be noted. 
 
48. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) - UPDATE, DECEMBER 

2019  
Mustafa Kamara, Public Health, presented the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
update December 2019. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The JSNA provided a summary of the health needs of the local population.  

 Mustafa Kamara indicated that in general Wokingham Borough was affluent and 
healthy, although there was still some health inequalities.  The Borough had one of 
the highest life expectancy rates in the country.  Compared with the national picture, 
there were fewer young adults in their 20s and 30s living in Wokingham than there 
were older adults in their 40s and 50s although this may change following the 
housing development work. 

 Board members were informed of some of the indicators where the Borough 
performed less well; 

 Respiratory tract infection admissions 
[...]
ssed disappointment that the schools participating in the pilot were all 
secondary schools.  

 Nick Campbell-White asked what was currently being done to support young people 
and their emotional wellbeing.  Katie Summers stated that work was being 
undertaken across Berkshire West, and it was recognised that there was a gap.  
There would be mental health teams as part of the wider Primary Care Networks 
from the next year.  Workforce continued to be an issue within CAMHS. 

 Tessa Lindfield commented that it was vital that the Board were aware of key 
priorities in its area so that it could be ready to encourage the bidding for 
appropriate funding when it became available.   

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the updates on Wokingham’s JSNA Flow Pathways: December 2019 be noted.  
 
2) the future plans to update the JSNA for Wokingham be noted. 
 
49. DESIGN OUR NEIGHBOURHOOD  
The Board received a report regarding Designing our Neighbourhoods. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Design our Neighbourhoods event would be held on 22 January.  It would be 
hosted and led by the Council and the CCG. 

 It was hoped that the event would lead to further engagement events with the 
community.  

 Katie Summers explained the format that would be followed at the event. 

 Philip Cook agreed to encourage greater attendance from the voluntary sector.  
Graham Ebers commented that greater attendance from the Town and Parish 
Councils would be beneficial.  

 Nick Campbell-White questioned whether the word ‘neighbourhood’ should be used 
and asked that attendees be asked what they thought a neighbourhood was and 
whether a Primary Care Network reflected this.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
50. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
The Board considered the Strategy into Action report. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers outlined the spotlight action taken by the Sports and Leisure
[...]
 Health 

 
Matt Pope reminded Board members of the Learning Disability Strategy.  
 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 
Board members noted the report contained within the agenda. 
 
It was felt that the update from Board members should no longer be a standing item on the 
agenda, as this was not the most appropriate way of getting the organisations’ message 
across.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the updates on the work of the Board members be noted; 

11



 

 
2) updates from Board members no longer be a standing item on the agenda. 
 
52. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board received the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

12



TITLE Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health for 
Children & Young People Update  
(Berkshire West 2019 Local Transformation Plan)  

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on  

13 February 2020 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
KEY OFFICER Andy Fitton (Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning  

NHS Berkshire West CCG) 
Wesley Hedger (Assistant Director, People 
Commissioning, Children’s and Adults Services) 
Sal Thirlway (Assistant Director Children’s Services. 
Learning, Achievement & Partnerships) 
Adam Davis (Assistant Director Children’s Services. 
Social Care & Early Help) 

 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report  

The priorities most progressed are:  

 Enabling and empowering resilient communities  

 Promoting and supporting good mental health  

 Reducing health inequalities in the borough  

 Delivering person-centred integrated services  

 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

 Better intelligence to aid and improve decision 
making  

 Improved support for schools and additional 
universal settings  

 Early identification and self-help 

 Improving access to services  

 
 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Health and Wellbeing 
Board  

To provide inf
[...]
uccessful in becoming one of 9 pilot sites for a research project on 

improving mental health assessment for Children in Care. Training has been 
completed and the first 12 children in care have already participated in the 
project. 

 
1.10. BHFT have secured funding from NHS England to build a new inpatient facility 

to replace Willow House in Wokingham. This will provide more capacity and 
reduce the number of children who have to be placed out of area. 
 

2. Areas of Challenge and Development 

 

2.1. There continues to be increased demand which in turn is having an impact on 
waiting times, across providers. Although we were successful in winning 
additional resources to reduce waiting times in our specialist CAMHs teams, 
recruiting the workforce continues to be challenge across the sector.  

 
2.2. Availability of suitable skilled, qualified and experienced health workforce. There 

are recruitment and retention challenges for many parts of the wider children’s 
workforce e.g. social care. The cost of living is high in Berkshire West.   

 
2.3. Demand for emotional health and wellbeing services across the system has 

increased at all levels of need, see Appendix 2 Needs Analysis and Appendix 5 
Activity. Local analysis is that we continue to be part of the cycle of positive 
improvements in identification of likely unmet need alongside the lowering 
national of the stigma related to mental health is driving the demand. However 
with challenging waiting times often the need is increasing thus increasing felt 
levels of acuity in cases across the system. 

 
2.4. There continues to be concern about the in self-harm rates in all three Local 

Authorities for people aged 10 – 24. Self-harm rates for 15 to 19 year olds 

15



across all three areas continue to be higher than the national average. A set of 
clear recommendations have emerged from the CYP High Impact User project 
along with the introduction of the MHST will begin to make a difference. 

 
2
[...]
 support is – eg foodbanks,  

 Better and more Education/Promotion of: 

o Help people making better choices. 

o Mental Health (particularly with young people). 

o Cooking and eating healthy (particularly with young people).  

o Less use of cars – improving the environment (Air Quality). 

o Buy in from Businesses around the Borough. 

116



TITLE  Developing a Shared Strategic Approach for Health & 
Wellbeing Partners in Wokingham 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY   Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on  

13 February 2020 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
KEY OFFICER  Tessa Lindfield, Strategic Director of Public Health for 

Berkshire Public Health Services for Berkshire 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report  

All 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

All 
 

 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Health and Wellbeing 
Board  

To fulfil duty for the Wellbeing Board on behalf of the LA 
and the CCG to have a Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
To increase the influence and impact of the Joint Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

The report has been produced with input from a range of 
people. 
 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board support development work to embed 
Wokingham’s Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy priorities within a Shared Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy across Berkshire West. 
 

REPORT 
 
Background 
 

1. Each Health & Wellbeing Board has a Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS), 

a 3 way duty for the CCG, Local Authority (LA) and HWB.  The JHWS is the 

overarching strategy for improving health and wellbeing for an area’s population.  

The aim is to provide strategic direction across the local system of public 

services. 

2. There is a legal duty for LAs and CCGs to have regard of the JHWS, reflecting it 

in their policy and programmes of work. 

117

Agenda Item 59.



3. Wokingham’s current JWHS has 3 aims focussing on social isolation, physical 

activity and inequalities, with the overall goal of creating strong and resilient 

communities.   

4. There is an opportunity to reinforce the impact of Wokingham’s JHWS 

programme by embedding it in an overarching shared strategy for the Berkshire 

West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which covers Wokingham, Reading and 

West Berkshire Council populations. 

 

What might a shared strategy look like? 

 

5. The ICP works at place (Berkshire West), locality (LA) and neighbourhood levels.  

A shared overarching strategy would include actions and priorities at each of 

these levels.  

 

Box 1: Health & Wellbeing Strategy Priorities in Berkshire West 

 
6. There is strong synergy between the existing JHWS priorities for the 3 Health & 

Wellbeing Boards are similar and include the 3 Wokingham priorities.  This would 

be continued in any shared overarching strategy. 

7. Because a shared strategy would need to meet need at Locality and 
Neighbourhood levels as well as Place, there will be differences across the 
geographies in priorities and actions.  This will ensure that Wokingham’s priorities 
are not lost as there will be the opportunity for local variation. 

8. The Wellbeing Board delivers the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, the process 
for identifying the health and wellbeing needs of Wokingham residents.  As the 
JSNA informed the content of the current Wokingham strategy, it will inform the 
local priorities and actions in the shared strategy as well as the shared priorities 
for services that cover the 3 boroughs. 

118



 
How would a shared strategy be developed? 
 
9. A shared strategy would be developed under the auspices of the 3 Health & 

Wellbeing Boards.  Priorities will be identified from the JSNA, then tested and 
refined with local communities and partners.  A draft strategy would be subject to 
public consultation before sign off by the Wellbeing Board which would be able to 
withdraw at any time. 

 
Summary 
 

10.  There is an opportunity to reinforce the impact of Wokingham’s JHWS 

programme by embedding it in an overarching shared strategy for the Berkshire 

West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which covers Wokingham, Reading and 

West Berkshire Council populations. 

11. The development of a shared overarching strategy would be developed in a way 

that ensures that local priorities are not lost.   

12. The Wellbeing Board would have full oversight of the development of the strategy 

and would be able to withdraw at any time. 

 

119



 

Partner Implications – Joint working with other local authorities within Berkshire West 
and with colleagues in the ICP and PMO. 

 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2  

Not applicable 

 

List of Background Papers   

Berkshire a Good Place to Work – the 2019 Director of Public Health Report 

 

Contact    Tessa Lindfield Service   Public Health 

Telephone No  01344 352776 Email  tessa.lindfield@bracknell-
forest.gov.uk 

 
  

120



APPENDIX 1  
 
BERKSHIRE WEST SHARED JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 
Purpose of the Group 
 
This is a time limited group to produce the Shared Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
across West Berkshire, Reading and Wokingham Local Authorities, the area covered by 
the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership. 
 
Objectives 
 
To produce the Shared JHWS by September 2020 in accordance with the following 
principles: 

a. The overall aim of the strategy is to improve health and wellbeing for 
residents which includes reducing health inequalities.  

 
b. The strategy is developed in close collaboration with residents and local 

partners. 
 

c. The strategy will set the direction for health and wellbeing partners working 
at the place level. 

 
d. The strategy will focus on areas where partnership action
[...]
NG BOARD FORWARD PROGRAMME 2019/20 

 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

9 April 2020 Designing our 
Neighbourhoods 

Update 
 

Update 
 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Performance 

 West of Berkshire 
Safeguarding 
Adults 
Partnership Board 
- Annual Report. 

Update Update West of 
Berkshire 
Safeguarding 
Adults 
Partnership 
Board 

Performance 

 Primary Care 
Mental Health and 
Mental Health 
Crisis Review 

Update Update  CCG/WBC Performance  

 Strategy into 
Action 

Update 
 

Update 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Performance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
To be scheduled:   
 

 BOB ICS Plan 
 

138


	Agenda
	53. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	57. Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health for Children & Young People Update (Berkshire West 2019 Local Transformation Plan)
	Mental Health Support Teams Briefing Paper
	Local Transformation for Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing - Oct 2019 refresh

	58. Designing our Neighbourhoods
	Appendix 1

	59. Developing a Shared Strategic Approach for Health & Wellbeing Partners in Wokingham
	60. Strategy into Action
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	61. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.10 PM 
 
Present 
 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntary Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Carol-Anne Bidwell (substituting Tessa 
Lindfield) 

Public Health 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Narinder Brar Community Safety Partnership Manager 
Peter Slade Wellbeing Board and Community Safety 

Partnership Project Support 
Andy Fitton                                                     Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning 
                                                                         NHS Berkshire West CCG 
 
53. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Nick Campbell-White, Councillor John Halsall, 
Sarah Hollamby, Jim Stockley and Dr Cathy Winfield. 
 
54. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
55. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
56. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
57. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
58. EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG 

PEOPLE UPDATE (BERKSHIRE WEST 2019 LOCAL TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN)  

Andy Fitton, Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning, NHS Berkshire West CCG, 
presented the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health for Children and Young People 
update. 
 



 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Board received a yearly update on the Future in Mind response. 

 The Transformation Plan would be presented to all relevant Wellbeing Boards. 

 Board members were informed that Mental Health Support Teams were being set up in 
all of the relevant local Authorities.  The mobilisation of the Wokingham team had 
begun in September 2019 and the team would hopefully be fully operational by 
September 2020.  Work would be undertaken with 14 schools.  The Mental Health 
Support Teams would provide advice, guidance and training.  Early interventions would 
be built in.  Board members were advised that cognitive behaviour therapy (CBT) often 
worked well when dealing with cases of anxiety and depression.  Senior colleagues 
worked with cases that were more complex before they were referred to CAMHS. 

 Children’s mental health was a hard to recruit to area and continued to be an area of 
challenge as demand increased.  

 The demand for community services such as youth counselling was also increasing. 

 The complexity of some cases was increasing, in terms of the presentation and the 
individual’s family life. 

 Evidence back from families suggested that once individuals were accessing the 
services, they were receiving a good level of support.  

 Following the completion of a service review, more financial investment had been 
secured for the Eating Disorder Service.  

 Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust had secured funding from NHS England to build 
a new inpatient facility to replace Willow House in Wokingham.  This would provide 
more capacity and reduce the number of children who had to be placed out of area.  
Councillor Hare asked when this would be put into place.  Andy Fitton indicated that he 
would seek confirmation from Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust but that this was 
one change of several around the Prospect Park site.  

 The Board noted the priorities going forwards, including continuing to build a 24/7 
Urgent care/ Crisis support offer for children and young people. 

 Katie Summers asked how the Transformation Plan tied in with Early Years.  Andy 
Fitton stated that the CCG commissioned perinatal care but that early years was not a 
particular priority within the Plan.  The early years approach, which was often 
orientated towards the family and ensuring a smoother transition between services for 
children and young people and adult services, was important.  

 The Board discussed how it could be involved in taking the Plan forwards.  Councillor 
Clark felt that preventative work needed to start earlier and that children needed 
greater opportunity to bond with their families.  

 Philip Cook was of the opinion that it was a good plan but was quite reactive.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the refreshed Local Transformation Plan (October 2019) be endorsed 
and approved.  
 
59. DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS  
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive presented a report on Designing our 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 A Designing our Neighbourhoods event had been held on 22 January and 
approximately 60 people had attended.  Councillor Hare indicated that he had attended 
but that he had not been included on the attendance list. 



 

 The report highlighted responses to different questions from groups focusing on the 
Primary Care Network areas (North, South, East and West), and common themes 
identified.  

 Board members were asked to reflect on the event in order to inform future events to 
make the process as meaningful as possible.  Board members were also asked to 
consider what actions now needed to be taken in response to issues raised.  

 Councillor Margetts commented that lots had been said about publishing data about 
how people could be involved in the community, and having a central point for data.  
Katie Summers indicated that she and Matt Pope, Director Adult Services, had met to 
discuss this matter.  There was lots of information available but people did not always 
know where and how to find it.  They would propose to the Wokingham Integration 
Board that a mapping exercise be carried out of available data and that it be 
centralised through the Wokingham Directory.  Katie Summers went on to state that if 
agreed this would be carried out as a potential Better Care Fund scheme.  Councillor 
Margetts commented that it was vital that data was easy to find and navigate.  
Councillor Clark asked about those residents who did not have computers.  Matt Pope 
stated that where access was an issue consideration would be given as to how the 
residents could access the data.  Consideration would also be given as to how those 
with learning difficulties could access the data.  In response to questions from Board 
members Matt Pope commented that should approval for the scheme be given by the 
Wokingham Leadership Board, an outline project plan would be brought to the Board’s 
June meeting.  

 Councillor Clark asked how more volunteers could be encouraged.  Philip Cook stated 
that there was a need to reconsider what volunteering was perceived to be.  He 
questioned whether the Council advertised all volunteer opportunities through the 
Wokingham Volunteer Services.  Graham Ebers indicated that he, Matt Pope and 
Philip Cook would meet to discuss the matter further.  

 The Board discussed potential quick wins.  

 Katie Summers commented that the West group had suggested that information be put 
up in public about how many calories were burnt by walking so many steps.  

 It was agreed that the Wokingham Integration Partnership and the Children and Young 
People Partnership would be tasked to identify a quick win for each of the Primary Care 
Network areas.  Graham Ebers, emphasised that the Partnerships helped to bring 
conversations forwards around children and adults. 

 Philip Cook commented that there could be a number of quick wins around 
communication. 

 Councillor Margetts felt that more could be done to encourage physical activity and 
referred to cycle to school days where the pupils were then given a free breakfast.  
Councillor Clark suggested that there be more walking groups in the Borough to 
encourage more activity.  Board members commented that many people drove to the 
Borough’s country parks.  

 Councillor Margetts commented that some of his residents had asked about developing 
greenways quicker.  They needed to be well lit.  

 Katie Summers commented that library services could be better utilised.  Mental health 
workshops were held in some of the Borough’s libraries.  Dr Milligan commented that 
people used cafés and hairdressers more.  Dementia friendly and mental health 
friendly cafes were discussed. 

 Graham Ebers commented that it was important to share knowledge with the social 
prescribers to enhance the service and to mitigate the demand on GP time.  Councillor 
Hare emphasised that it was important that there was dialogue between the social 
prescribers and the service providers, to ensure that referrals were not made to 
services that were already oversubscribed.  



 

 Board members were asked to identify lessons learnt from the first event. Dr Milligan 
was of the opinion that the event had been very positive and that it had been good to 
hear other’s views.   

 Katie Summers stated that attendees should be written to with a high level summary of 
the output of the conversations had and the fact that they would be informed of the 
actions the Board would be taking forwards.  Dr Milligan suggested that attendees be 
asked if there were outcomes and actions that they could contribute to.  

 Councillor Hare commented that another meeting needed to be held reasonably soon 
before the good work of the first meeting was forgotten.  Councillor Margetts suggested 
that another discussion and an opportunity to present ideas would be beneficial.  

 Graham Ebers proposed that the structure of a further meeting be discussed at an 
informal Board meeting.  Board members discussed when the next meeting should be 
held.  It was felt that summer would be appropriate.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the next steps for delivery and implementation of the results and feedback from the 
Designing our Neighbourhoods Event, be considered; 
 
2) the Wokingham Integration Partnership and the Children and Young Peoples 
Partnership be tasked to identify a quick win for each of the Primary Care Network areas, 
arising from discussions had at the Designing our Neighbourhoods meeting.   
 
60. DEVELOPING A SHARED STRATEGIC APPROACH FOR HEALTH & 

WELLBEING PARTNERS IN WOKINGHAM  
The Board received a report on Developing a Shared Strategic Approach for Health & 
Wellbeing Partners in Wokingham. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Matt Pope advised Board members that there was an opportunity to reinforce the 
impact of Wokingham’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy programme by embedding 
it in an overarching shared strategy for the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP), which covered the Wokingham, Reading and West Berkshire Council 
populations. 

 There had been concerns previously that developing a shared overarching strategy 
would mean that local priorities might be lost.  Board members were assured that the 
Wellbeing Board would have full oversight of the development of the strategy and 
would be able to withdraw at any time, should they wish. 

 
RESOLVED: That development work to embed Wokingham’s Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy priorities within a Shared Health & Wellbeing Strategy across Berkshire West be 
supported. 
 
61. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
The Board considered the Strategy into Action report. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Wokingham Integrated Partnership and Children and Young People’s Partnership 
had reframed the conversation as to what action could be taken around the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy’s three key priorities.  



 

 Board members welcomed the alignment with the work of the Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update and progress made to date for the Wellbeing Strategy be 
noted and the implementation of the Strategy into Action be supported.  
 
62. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers indicated that an update on the engagement carried out around the 
CCGs and the BOB ICS would be taken to the April meeting.   

 Philip Cook informed Board members of the Aware programme, a campaign to raise 
awareness on exploitation and crimes in the area, such as knife crime.  The Police and 
Crime Commissioner fund had provided funding to help educate and raise awareness 
of these matters.  Partners were asked to support and promote the event.  

 Board members discussed the coronavirus.  Katie Summers emphasised that residents 
should follow the Public Health England advice and guidance and phone NHS 111 if 
they suspected that they had coronavirus or had travelled from areas most affected.  
People would be turned away from surgeries or A&E if they presented with possible 
coronavirus.  Katie Summers stated that consideration was being given to sending an 
advice SMS to every patient registered with a GP in Berkshire West. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


